Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics)	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
MEDIMECK A.G.	Name: STRYKER IRELAND LTD.	
	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s): August 16, 2006	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of convoying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	IDA Industrial Estate	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Carrigtwohill County Cork	
X Assignment Merger	County Cork	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:	
Government Interest Assignment	State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Ireland Zip:	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No	
Ottier	attached:	
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	£ £4£ 09Ô	
	5,665,089	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be malled:  Name: Keith E, Gilman	patents involved.	
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,		
KRUMHOLZ & MËNTLIK, LLP	7. Total fcc (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: Osteonics 3.0-663	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West		
Sired Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information	
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (908) 654-5000	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Email Address: kgilman@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Keith E. Gilman	
9. Signature: ( \langle c	~	
1 Mull C. Julin	dan October 25 2006	
Signature/ Keith E. Gilman, 32,137	Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, and documents:	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

**PATENT** REEL: 018442 FRAME: 0687

## ASSIGNMENT OF US PATENT

WHEREAS,

#### MEDIMECK A.G.

a corporation organized under the laws of the Bahamas, and having a place of business at 11 Bath Street, St. Helier, Jersey JE4 8UT, Channel Islands,

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Letters Patent set out on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS,

#### STRYKER IRELAND LTD.

a corporation of Ireland and having a place of business at Cork, Ireland

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent so far as the United States of America is concerned;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to said Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent already granted and which may be granted on said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent of the United States are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, the said Assignor hereby covenants that the Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Signature: D. S.

Name: MEDIMECK A.G.

Date: \* 16 August 2006

Place: \* Jersey

SCHEDULE A

Issue Date Patent No.

<u>Inventors</u>

5,665,089

9th September 1997 Desmond Meiring DALL

Anthony William MILES Hans Friedrich SCHMOTZER

> PATENT REEL: 018442 FRAME: 0688





600 South Avenue West • Westfield, New Jersey 07090 908.654.5000 • Fax 908.654.7866 • www.ldlkm.com

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS & UNFAIR COMPETITION

# **Facsimile Transmittal**

To:	Fax Number	From
USPTO Assignment Division	571-273-0140	Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: October 25, 2006

No. Pages: 3

File Name.: Osteonics 3.0-663 Client/Matter No: Osteon 5642 Attorney/Secretary: KEG/ews

### MESSAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NOTICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (collect, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

703949\_1.DOC

**RECORDED: 10/25/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 018442 FRAME: 0689